BOROUGH OF POTTSTOWN
BOROUGH HALL, 100 EAST HIGH STREET
POTTSTOWN, PENNSYLVANIA 19464-9525
610-970-6520
FAX 610-970-6599
POTTSTOWN BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION
Council Chambers Room
July 20, 2022, 7:00 p.m.

1. Approval of June 15, 2022 minutes
Documents:
6-15-22 Minutes.pdf
2. Tri-County Business Campus Expansion, 204 Shoemaker Road - 90
days=deadline August 14, 2022
Documents:
Tri-County Bus Campus, 204 Shoemaker - MC.pdf
Tri-County Bus Campus, 204 Shoemaker Rd_HRGpdf.pdf
TriCounty Business Campus ARNA 06-15-22Waiver Request
Letter.pdf
TriCounty Business Camput - CEG 06-13-22.pdf
3. Public Comments
4. Old Business
a. Blighted Property Committee
b. Pottstown Regional Planning
c. Keim Street Bridge Comments
5. New Business
6. Adjournment

Borough of Pottstown
Borough Hall, 100 East High Street
Pottstown, Pennsylvania 19464-9525
POTTSTOWN BOROUGH PLANNING COMMISSION
Pottstown Borough Hall Council Chamber Room
100 E. High St Pottstown, PA 19464
Wednesday, June 15, 2022, 7:00 pm
Present Members:

Jim Derr; Chair
Dan Weand, Thomas Hylton, Rich Bouher

Absent Members:

Brian Hydier

Additional Present:

Matthew Hovey, Assistant Borough Solicitor
Danelle Baer, Montgomery County Planning Commission
Bob Flinchbaugh, Cedarville Engineering Group
Winter Stokes, Zoning/Planning Administrator
Meeting called to order by Mr. Derr at 7:00 p.m.

Approval of Minutes: A motion to accept the April 2022 minutes with minor revisions was made by Mr.
Weand, seconded by Mr. Bouher. All in favor.
144 W High Street – Montgomery County College
Mark Davis and Scott McMackin were present to represent the college. Mr. Davis said the College has
requested for the Borough to vacate Manatawny Street between 16 High Street and 144 W. High Street. Mr.
Weand confirmed that Council voted to approve this request. Mr. Davis said with this approval the project
can move forward. Mr. McMackin provided a recap of the project: converting existing parking area to green
space, replacement of the retaining wall at the creek, proposed pergola, drive isle, and access into the site.
Mr. Hovey noted that the parcels will then be consolidated. Mr. Davis agreed. Waiver requests were briefly
discussed. Ms. Baer inquired about on-site ADA parking. Mr. Flinchbaugh also noted that because this
parcel is in a flood plain conservation district, he would like the plan to show cross sections to demonstrate
that more material is being taken out than is presently there. Mr. Davis said they will comply, and they will
also provide the number of existing parking spaces on the south campus to satisfy Cedarville’s comments.
A motion was made by Mr. Weand and seconded by Mr. Hylton to recommend preliminary/final approval of
the land development plan for 144 W. High Street conditioned upon the Applicant complying with the
Cedarville Engineering review letter dated April 19, 2022, and the Montgomery County Planning
Commission’s review letter to the satisfaction of the Borough’s Engineer, consolidating of the two existing
lots and the to-be-vacated right-of-way, and ensuring that the campus remains in compliance with all
applicable ADA access and parking standards. All in favor.
A motion was made by Mr. Bouher and seconded by Mr. Weand to recommend the granting of the waivers
contained the Applicant’s Waiver Letter dated March 11, 2022, revised June 15, 2022. All in favor.
204 Shoemaker Road – Tri-County Business Campus Expansion
Andrew Monastra; Monastra & Grater LLC and Anand Bhatt; Arna Engineering presented this project. Bob
Gueli, owner of the property, was also in attendance. Mr. Monastra introduced the project and turned the
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presentation over to Mr. Bhatt. Mr. Bhatt noted that in 2008 a 5,000 sq. ft. restaurant pad site had been
approved by the Planning Commission but was never developed.
The current proposal is to build a 4,000 sq. ft. restaurant for Panera Bread with drive thru (6 vehicle stacking)
and rapid pick-up lanes. A stormwater basin will be provided. Arna’s Waiver letter dated May 6,
2022/Revised June 15, 2022, was discussed to include the withdrawal of waiver item #3. They wish to
present a tree survey, presenting a total tree count to ensure compliance. A landscape plan will be
submitted. Mr. Derr inquired about the rear access. Mr. Bhatt said the parcel behind is owned by the same
entity and the parcels are contiguous. Mr. Flinchbaugh suggested that for any trees not provided they pay a
fee-in-lieu of in place of a waiver approval. Mr. Bhatt agreed.
Mr. Monastra advised that Zoning relief will be required for signage and for more having more than one
principal building. That application has not yet been filed. Mr. Monastra requested the Planning
Commissions support of that application once filed. Mr. Hylton requested that the applicant provide photos of
other Panera sites signs for the Planning Commission to first review.
Mr. Derr asked if they will have any sustainability features, for example semi permeable paving or energy
controls. Mr. Bhatt said likely on the interior. Exterior impervious coverage is only increasing by about 3,400
sq. ft. The building will have a fire sprinkler system. Mr. Weand said a roundabout is planned and asked if
they would consider providing a voluntary contribution. Mr. Gueli said yes and noted that it may be a traffic
light instead of a roundabout. A light is preferred but will require PennDOT approval.
Ms. Baer asked if they considered installing a walkway from the corner of Shoemaker and Robinson to the
building. Mr. Bhatt said they do not want to encourage folks to walk from the far end of the parking lot so
instead they created a crosswalk closer to the front door of the building from the parking lot [nearest the
building]. Mr. Flinchbaugh agreed that ADA access is in a better location as Mr. Bhatt described. Per Ms.
Baer’s suggestion, Mr. Bhatt agreed to realign and mark a crosswalk at the top of the site by the new
entrance. Truck turning at the trash area was discussed. Mr. Bhatt noted a 50 ft truck can access it. Ms.
Baer also asked that the crosswalk between drive thru lanes be widened to allow for a resting area. Mr. Bhatt
agreed.
A motion was made by Mr. Weand, seconded by Mr. Bouher to approve preliminary/final plan approval
conditioned upon the applicant complying with the Cedarville Engineering letter dated June 13, 2022, the
Montgomery County Planning Commission’s letter dated June 10, 2022, and the HRG letter dated June 10,
2022. Mr. Hylton expressed a desire to review the results of the tree survey and the impact on the
landscaping plan prior to acting on the application. The Commission discussed with the Mr. Gueli the timing
for the project and whether delaying action until the landscaping plan is revised would impact Panera’s
commitment to the development. Mr. Gueli advised that if certain deadlines in the lease are not met Panera
is permitted to walk away from the project. Mr. Gueli did not believe that a month’s delay would cause any
issues. The Commission than asked Mr. Hovey whether they could legally provide any type of partial
approval for the project but preserve the right to review the landscaping plan, as Mr. Hylton requested. Mr.
Hovey advised that, under the circumstances, the Commission can bifurcate its recommendation on the plan
and waivers and then proposed an amended motion.
Mr. Weand amended his motion accordingly, seconded by Mr. Bouher. Mr. Weand motioned, with the
exception of the landscaping plan, to recommend preliminary/final approval of the land development plan
conditioned upon the Applicant complying with the Cedarville Engineering letter dated June 13, 2022, the
Montgomery County Planning Commission letter dated June 10, 2022, and the HRG letter dated June 10,
2022, to the satisfaction of the Borough’s Engineer. All in favor.
The Applicant then withdrew Waiver 3. A motion was made by Mr. Bouher and seconded by Mr. Weand to
recommend the granting of waivers 1, 2, 6, 7, and 8; and deferring waivers 4 and 5 due to the landscaping
plan. All in favor.
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The expectation is that the Applicant will return to the July Planning Commission meeting to present the
results of the tree survey and a revised landscaping plan for further review and potential action, along with
Waivers 4 and 5.

Public Comments: None
Blight: Mr. Hovey said there was a bus tour today. 3 properties have been initiated: 109 N. Hanover St.,
308 ½ Union Alley, and 261 W. Beech St.
Pottstown Regional Planning (PMRPC): Ms. Baer reported that two proposed developments are listed for
review:
1. In Douglass Twp. on Rt 100: A new medical facility with a 3-story, 60,000 sq. ft. medical office
building and a 1 story, 22,000 sq. ft hospital.
2. In Lower Pottsgrove along E. High St: Valley Forge Properties “Sanatoga Market Place” which will
have 2 warehouse/distribution buildings totaling about 133,000 sq. ft.
Keim Street Bridge: No update.
New business: No new business.
Adjournment: The meeting was adjourned at 7:13 p.m.
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
VALERIE A. ARKOOSH, MD, MPH, CHAIR
KENNETH E. LAWRENCE, JR., VICE CHAIR
JOSEPH C. GALE, COMMISSIONER

MONTGOMERY COUNTY
PLANNING COMMISSION
MONTGOMERY COUNTY COURTHOUSE • PO BOX 311
NORRISTOWN, PA 19404-0311
610-278-3722
FAX: 610-278-3941• TDD: 610-631-1211
WWW.MONTCOPA.ORG

SCOTT FRANCE, AICP
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

June 10, 2022
Mr. Justin Keller, Borough Manager
Pottstown Borough
100 E. High Street
Pottstown, PA 19464
Re: MCPC #22-0136-001
Plan Name: Tri-County Business Campus Expansion
(1 lot on approximately 4.28 acres)
Situate: 204 Shoemaker Road
Pottstown Borough

Dear Mr. Keller:
We have reviewed the above‐referenced land development plan in accordance with Section 502 of Act 247,
“The Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code” as you requested on May 16, 2022. We forward this letter
as a report of our review and recommendations.
BACKGROUND
The applicant, Tri-County Business Campus LLC, proposes to develop a 4,000 square-foot drive-thru
restaurant, Panera Bread. The proposed development is located to the east of the existing retail stores on
the site. Additional improvements at this time include a 480 square-foot patio area for outdoor dining and a
reconfigured parking lot for the proposed restaurant. The applicant has requested five waivers regarding
showing various existing features on and off the site and the quantity of street trees and parking lot trees.
The property is located in the borough’s HB Highway Business District.
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN COMPLIANCE
This area of Pottstown Borough is identified as Community Mixed Use and Services in the Future Land Use
Plan of the Montgomery County Comprehensive Plan, Montco 2040: A Shared Vision. Community Mixed
Use and Services areas are local community focal points that typically have a significant retail element with
surrounding residential uses.
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The Pottstown Metropolitan Regional Comprehensive Plan identifies this area of Pottstown as a Regional
Core. Regional cores are described as having a “traditional town character with a diverse mix of housing
types and nonresidential land uses, public sewer and water, and a walkable grid road system supported by
several major regional roadways and two highways.”
RECOMMENDATION
The Montgomery County Planning Commission (MCPC) generally supports the applicant‘s proposal.
However, in the course of our review we identified the following issues that we feel should be addressed
prior to moving forward with the land development. Our review comments are as follows:
REVIEW COMMENTS
ZONING
A. §27-500.2 Miscellaneous Regulations. This section limits the number of principal buildings to one per
site. The applicant has noted that a variance will be required in order to develop this second principal
building.
B. Signs. The applicant has acknowledged that variances will be required to allow for a larger area of
directional wall signs, larger quantity of general purpose signs, and larger maximum combined sign
area.
SUBDIVISION AND LAND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE
A. §22-501 Open Space Preservation. All applicants seeking subdivision and/or land development approval
shall provide land for open space and recreational facilities or provide a fee in lieu of open space.
B. §22-505 Street Trees. The applicant has requested a waiver for providing street trees, citing the fact
that the proposed development does not impact the existing right-of-way. We recommend the
applicant provide street trees along Robinson Street. We would also prefer the applicant plant the
remaining required street trees elsewhere on the site to help green it.
C. §22-508 Design and Quantity of Parking Lot Trees. The applicant has requested a waiver for providing
parking lot trees across the entirety of the site. The proposed development appears to be increasing the
impervious coverage on the site and the planting of additional parking lot trees will help green the site
and improve stormwater management.
LANDSCAPING
A. Street Trees. We recommend the applicant plant additional street trees and shrubs along the north and
east edges of the proposed stormwater management basin. This will soften the appearance of the basin
and help green the site. We recommend the applicant plant species that will survive when surrounded
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occasionally by water to ensure their survival with higher pooling in the basin following large storm
events.

TRANSPORTATION
A. Drive-Thru Stacking. It is not immediately clear how many cars can stack in the rapid pickup lane or
drive-thru lane. We defer to the Borough Traffic Engineer to determine if adequate space is provided.
B. Trash Enclosure. The Trash Truck Movement Plan on sheet 6 of 18 shows a very tight anticipated truck
movement for the removal of trash. We defer to the Borough Traffic Engineer to determine if adequate
spacing is provided.
C. Pedestrian Circulation.
1. Currently, there is no clear pedestrian path from Robinson Street to the proposed Panera Bread
restaurant. We recommend the applicant provide the appropriate pedestrian amenities to allow
safe walking with minimized conflict points from Robinson Street to the front door of the
restaurant.
2. The plan shows an existing sidewalk at the intersection of Shoemaker Road and Robinson Street
that enters the site, but directs pedestrians into parking spaces. We recommend the applicant
remove one or two of these parking spaces and create a pedestrian walkway to the proposed
Panera Bread.
3. The plan shows a proposed crosswalk that traverses the one-way exit from the dumpster location
and the drive-thru exit. We recommend the applicant explore the feasibility of extending the island
between the two lanes into the crosswalk to provide a pedestrian refuge for those looking to cross
the two lanes.
4. The applicant appears to be proposing the reconstruction of the northern vehicular entrance and
exit. This might result in the misalignment of the existing crosswalks leading to the parking lot north
of the site once construction is completed. We recommend the applicant ensure the proper
alignment of these crosswalks.
CONCLUSION
We wish to reiterate that MCPC generally supports the applicant’s proposal to develop a drive-thru
restaurant.
Please note that the review comments and recommendations contained in this report are advisory to the
municipality and final disposition for the approval of any proposal will be made by the municipality.
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Should the governing body approve a final plat of this proposal, the applicant must present the plan to our
office for seal and signature prior to recording with the Recorder of Deeds office. A paper copy bearing the
municipal seal and signature of approval must be supplied for our files.
Please print the assigned MCPC number (#22-0136-001) on any plans submitted for final recording.
Sincerely,

Danielle A. Baer, AICP, Community Planner II
610-278-3751 – dbaer@montcopa.org

c: Tri-County Business Campus LLC, Applicant
Jim Derr, Chr., Borough Planning Commission
Keith Place, Borough Director of Licensing and Inspection
Winter Stokes, Borough Zoning Officer
Charles D. Garner, Jr., Borough Solicitor
Attachment A: Reduced Copy of Applicant’s Proposed Site Plan
Attachment B: Aerial Image of Site
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Chirag V. Thakkar, P.E.
arna Engineering Inc.
June 10, 2022
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501 Allendale Road
Suite 203
King of Prussia, PA 19406
484.460.7050
www.hrg-inc.com

June 10, 2022
Chirag V. Thakkar, P.E.
arna Engineering Inc.
1456 Ferry Road, Suite 603
Doylestown, Pennsylvania 18901
Re:

Tri-County Business Campus Expansion
Preliminary/Final Land Development Submission
Borough of Pottstown, Montgomery County, PA 19464
Applicant: Tri-County Business Campus, LLC
Water and Sewer Review No. 1

Dear Mr. Thakkar:
On behalf of the Pottstown Borough Authority (Authority), HRG, Inc. has reviewed the submitted
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plans for the proposed Tri-County Business Campus Expansion project
located at 204 Shoemaker Road; prepared by arna Engineering Inc. dated May 6, 2022, relative to the water
and sewer systems. We offer the following comments:

GENERAL COMMENTS FOR THE WATER SYSTEM:
1.

All proposed water system features shall comply with the Pottstown Borough’s Ordinance Chapter
26 Water – Part 1: Rules and Regulations of the Pottstown Borough Authority for the Operation of the
Water Treatment and Distribution System, and the Pottstown Borough Authority’s Standard Technical
Specifications and Requirements for the Construction of Water Mains and Appurtenances, Latest
Adopted Revision(s).

2.

On Sheet No. 2 of 18 (Demolition Plan [DM-101]) and all applicable sheets, confirm whether any
existing water facilities shown immediately to the east/adjacent to the Existing Retail Stores are to be
removed. Demolition Plan Note No. 16 shall be revised to indicate the use of Flowable Backfill Type
C for in-place abandonment. Please also ensure proper spacing between each of the Demolition
Plan Notes.

3.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, Utility Plan Note No. 2 shall be
revised to state “including but not limited to” and shall indicate “water” as a listed utility service.
Please also ensure consistent font size for each of the Utility Plan Notes.

4.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, confirm and identify the pipe
function, material, and size for each of the two (2) existing water service lines shown to supply the
Existing Retail Stores.

5.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, confirm and identify the
existing water meter pit characteristics (i.e., size and location, etc.) servicing the Existing Retail Stores.
Please also identify the pipe material and size of the existing water supply main in Shoemaker Road,
including the pipe material and size of the existing water service connection(s) from the main to the
meter pit.

6.

Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) indicates a proposed 6” combined water service for the
proposed project. Please confirm whether both domestic water and fire water services are to be
provided for the proposed project (i.e., to supply both potable water as well as fire suppression
and/or sprinkler systems). If both domestic water and fire water services are to be provided, we note
that separate and independent domestic and fire service lines are required, as well as approved
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domestic and fire meter pit(s) in conformance with all applicable Authority rules and regulations. As
appropriate, please provide specific information on the pipe material and size for each service.
7.

Please confirm whether any hydrants are proposed for installation, per the symbol shown in the
legend on Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets.

Chapter 26 Water – Part 1: Rules and Regulations of the Pottstown Borough Authority for the Operation of the
Water Treatment and Distribution System
1.

§26-109.2: All water line installations shall be constructed in accordance with the “Standard
Technical Specifications and Requirements for the Construction of Water Mains and
Appurtenances,” Latest Adopted Revision.

2.

§26-109.2-B: Service Connections. A group or combination of buildings can be supplied through one
service pipe only when located within a common enclosure.

3.

§26-109.2-E(3): Two or More Customers on Same Line. Under circumstances where two or more
customers are supplied with water from the same service connection in a manner previously, but no
longer, permitted by the Authority, the Authority will, at the expense of the property owner(s),
replace such service connection by a separate service connection, with a curb stop and curb box
for each supply, whenever such service connection shall, for the purpose of repairs, require the main
stop to be closed.
a.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, the proposed water
service(s) for the proposed project shall have a separate and independent service
connection(s) with a curb stop and curb box for each supply and shall not be permitted to
tee off of the existing water service to the Existing Retail Stores.

4.

§26-108: Meters. The meter(s) and associated meter pit(s) for the proposed water service(s) shall be
selected, sized, located, protected, installed, and tested in accordance with the “Standard
Technical Specifications and Requirements for the Construction of Water Mains and
Appurtenances,” Latest Adopted Revision.

5.

The following notes shall be added to Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable
sheets:
a.

All materials and details of construction, installation procedures, and requirements with
respect to water construction shall be in accordance with the Pottstown Borough Authority’s
Standard Technical Specifications and Requirements for the Construction of Water Mains
and Appurtenances, Latest Adopted Revision(s).

b.

No water valves shall be opened or closed unless approval has been first granted by the
Authority. The Authority must be notified 48 hours in advance of any service interruptions in
writing. All service interruptions shall be kept to a minimum and it shall be the Developer’s
responsibility to notify all water customers in writing of any loss of service.

c.

If any defects in workmanship or materials are found, the service will not be turned on until
such defects are remedied. All plumbing connections shall be able to stand a pressure of
at least 175 pounds per square inch.

d.

The Authority reserves the right to inspect the plumbing on any premises; and if it shall be
found not in conformity with Authority rules and regulations, the Authority reserves the right
to refuse to furnish water until objectionable or improper work is corrected.

e.

All commercial and industrial services shall contain compliant backflow prevention devices.

f.

On all new service connections of commercial and industrial service lines, a pressurereducing valve shall be installed where the pressure in the main exceeds 80 pounds per
square inch. Maintenance of the pressure-reducing valve is the responsibility of the owner.

g.

All service lines shall have a minimum of 40” and a maximum of 48” of ground cover to
protect the pipe from freezing. The service line shall also be bedded in screening.
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h.

All water service pipes shall have at least 18” of vertical separation and a minimum of 3’ of
horizontal separation from all other types of wires, cables, pipes, or utilities. If these
clearances cannot be maintained between the water service pipe and utility line(s), a
concrete encasement shall be provided.

Construction Details Required:
1.

Construction details shall be provided in accordance with the “Standard Technical Specifications
and Requirements for the Construction of Water Mains and Appurtenances,” Latest Adopted
Revision for each relevant water service item. We note that the existing construction details provided
for water service items on Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details [CU-501]) are required to be replaced
with the appropriate standard Authority details, as available. We are requesting confirmation of the
water service information per the general comments above prior to identification of the required
water system details.

GENERAL COMMENTS FOR THE SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM:
1.

All proposed sanitary sewer system features shall comply with the Pottstown Borough’s Ordinance
Chapter 18 Sewers and Sewage Disposal, and the Pottstown Borough Authority’s Standard Technical
Specifications and Requirements for the Construction of Sanitary Sewers and Appurtenances, Latest
Adopted Revision(s).

2.

On Sheet No. 2 of 18 (Demolition Plan [DM-101]) and all applicable sheets, confirm whether any
existing sanitary facilities shown immediately to the east/adjacent to the Existing Retail Stores are to
be removed. Demolition Plan Note No. 16 shall be revised to indicate the use of Flowable Backfill
Type C for in-place abandonment. Please also ensure proper spacing between each of the
Demolition Plan Notes.

3.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, Utility Plan Note No. 23 shall
be revised to indicate the use of PVC SDR-35 for all new sanitary pipes (mains and laterals), and Utility
Plan Note No. 24 shall be revised to indicate a cleanout installation spacing of no more than 75 feet.
Please also ensure consistent font size for each of the Utility Plan Notes.

4.

Please provide the PADEP Sewage Facilities Planning Module Exemption Letter for the proposed
project once received. Please note that evidence of planning exemption is required to be provided
prior to starting construction.

5.

On Sheet No. 2 of 18 (Demolition Plan [DM-101]) and all applicable sheets, identify (to the best extent
practicable) the size, material, and nomenclature for all existing sanitary structures, facilities, and
appurtenances (both to remain and/or to be removed) which are within the scope of the proposed
project, including any existing sanitary manholes, mains, laterals, etc. Please further confirm whether
any in-place abandonment is proposed for the existing property’s sanitary sewer system, and
whether the proposed removal of the portion of the existing sanitary sewer pipe and manhole
indicated will impact any other sewage flows which may currently be served by this line.

6.

Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets shall be revised to remove all
references to use of a doghouse type manhole. No doghouse manholes shall be installed for the
connection to the existing sanitary sewer system. The proposed SAN MH-1 shall be called out as a
standard sanitary sewer manhole, or as an insertion drop manhole in lieu of the proposed doghouse
manhole. The existing sanitary sewer pipe in the vicinity of the proposed SAN MH-1 installation
location shall be adequately cut back to allow for the installation of a new sanitary sewer pipe spool
piece which connects the existing sanitary sewer pipe to the proposed SAN MH-1. The connection
between the existing sanitary sewer pipe and the new sanitary sewer pipe spool piece for the
proposed SAN MH-1 installation shall provide a transition coupling suitable for the connection of both
pipe materials.

7.

The portion of the existing sanitary sewer pipe and associated manhole shown just south of the
proposed SAN MH-1 on Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) appears to conflict with the extent
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of removal indicated for this part of the existing property’s sanitary sewer system as shown on Sheet
No. 2 of 18 (Demolition Plan [DM-101]). Please confirm whether the portion of the existing sanitary
sewer pipe and associated manhole shown just south of the proposed SAN MH-1 on Sheet No. 13 of
18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) is to remain, or to be removed.
8.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, identify the pipe size and
material of the Authority’s existing sanitary sewer main indicated to receive sewage flows from the
proposed project (along Robinson Street).

Chapter 18 – Sewers and Sewage Disposal
1.

§18-202.8: The connection of the building sanitary drainage system(s) into the Borough sanitary sewer
main shall conform to the requirements of the Borough's Standard Construction Specifications, other
applicable rules and regulations of the Borough, and appropriate specifications of the ASTM and
WPCF Manual of Practice No. 9.
a.

2.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, the 90 degree angle
currently indicated for the proposed 8” PVC sewer line entering the proposed SAN MH-2
from the proposed SAN MH-1 shall be modified to no greater than 45 degrees through the
use of approved fittings and/or manhole relocation.

§18-202.14: Cleanouts on the building sanitary drainage system(s) shall be installed to conform to
the requirements of the current Building and Plumbing Codes, the Borough's Standard Construction
Specifications and other applicable rules and regulations of the Borough.
a.

On Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable sheets, cleanouts shall be
provided every 75 feet along the the proposed laterals, and at any change in direction (45
degrees or greater) of the proposed laterals.
i.

b.

90 degree angles shall be reduced on the proposed laterals to the greatest extent
practicable.

A Cleanout Detail(s) shall be provided on Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details [CU-501])
consistent with the “Standard Technical Specifications and Requirements for the
Construction of Sanitary Sewers and Appurtenances,” Latest Adopted Revision.

3.

§18-803.1-A: FOG Permit. Each Food-Producing Facility (FPF) contributing fats, oils, and grease (FOG)
to the Borough of Pottstown wastewater collection system for treatment by the POTW must have a
FOG permit approved by the FOG Administrator in order to discharge to the POTW.

4.

§18-803.1-E: Grease Trap Design. An external oil and grease interceptor shall, at minimum, have a
baffle to separate the trap into two compartments, a manhole to access and inspect the influent
and a sampling box on the effluent line to access, inspect and sample the effluent.

5.

§18-803.1-F: Grease Trap Sizing. All oil and grease interceptor sizing shall be in accordance with the
Plumbing and Drainage Institute Standards, International Plumbing Code, or other applicable
method. A copy of the current Uniform Plumbing Code Formula – Grease Interceptor Sizing
Worksheet is attached hereto as Exhibit A.
a.

6.

Complete the sizing calculations for the proposed grease trap to validate the listed size of
the structure (1,000 gallons). Refer to the Enclosed Exhibit A for the calculation template.

The following notes shall be added to Sheet No. 13 of 18 Utility Plan [CU-101]) and all applicable
sheets:
a.

All materials and details of construction, installation procedures, and requirements with
respect to sanitary sewerage facilities shall be in accordance with the Pottstown Borough
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Authority’s Standard Technical Specifications and Requirements for the Construction of
Sanitary Sewers and Appurtenances, Latest Adopted Revision(s).
b.

All sanitary sewer pipes shall have at least 18” of vertical separation and a minimum of 10’
of horizontal separation from all other types of wires, cables, pipes, or utilities. If these
clearances cannot be maintained between the sanitary sewer pipe and utility line(s), a
concrete encasement shall be provided.

c.

All gravity sanitary sewer laterals shall be minimum 4” dia. SDR-35 PVC pipe. All sanitary sewer
laterals shall be laid on a slope of not less than 1/4 inch per foot with a minimum cover of 48
inches.

d.

All connections shall be made gastight and watertight and must be inspected by the
Borough.

e.

All costs and expenses incidental to the maintenance, repair, replacement, installation, and
connection of the building sanitary drainage systems to the Borough sanitary sewer main
shall be borne by the owner.

f.

All design, sizing, installation, and related operation and maintenance (including proper
cleaning) of the oil and grease interceptor system shall be in strict accordance with all
applicable requirements of the Borough’s FOG Program regulations.

g.

All sanitary sewers shall maintain a minimum depth of 5’ of cover from the finished grade
elevation to the sewer invert elevation.

h.

All required testing of new sanitary sewer facilities shall be in strict accordance with the
Pottstown Borough Authority’s Standard Technical Specifications and Requirements for the
Construction of Sanitary Sewers and Appurtenances, Latest Adopted Revision(s).

Chapter 22 – Subdivision and Land Development
1.

§401-A404.7: Proposed Layout. Sheet No. 13 of 18 (Utility Plan [CU-101]) shall provide pipe material,
size, and invert elevation information for all proposed sanitary sewer system features and
appurtenances.
a.

Identify (at minimum) the pipe material, size, and slope for the proposed sanitary sewer
laterals to be connected from the proposed building to the proposed sanitary sewer main.

Construction Details Required:
1.

Construction details shall be provided in accordance with the “Standard Technical Specifications
and Requirements for the Construction of Sanitary Sewers and Appurtenances,” Latest Adopted
Revision for each relevant sanitary sewer system item. We note that the existing construction details
provided for sanitary sewer system items on Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details [CU-501]) are required
to be replaced with the appropriate standard Authority details, as available. This includes, but is not
limited to:
a.

Concrete Encasement – Add Enclosed Plate No. 3A to Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details [CU501])

b.

Lateral Connection – Add Enclosed Plate No. 42 to Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details [CU501])

c.

Wye Connection – Add Enclosed Plate No. 43 to Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details [CU-501])

d.

Cleanout – Add Enclosed Plate Nos. 45 & 46 to Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details [CU-501])

e.

Sanitary Sewer Manhole – Add Enclosed Plate Nos. 16, 17, 19, 19A, 20, & 23 to Sheet No. 14
of 18 (Utility Details [CU-501])

f.

Sanitary Sewer Drop Manhole – Add Enclosed Interior Drop Manhole Detail to Sheet No. 14
of 18 (Utility Details [CU-501])

g.

Manhole Frame Adjustment – Add Enclosed 0”-12” Detail to Sheet No. 14 of 18 (Utility Details
[CU-501])

Chirag V. Thakkar, P.E.
arna Engineering Inc.
June 10, 2022
Page 6

Due to the scale and scope of the comments listed above, and their potential impacts to subsequent
Preliminary/Final Land Development Plan submittals, this review should not be considered conclusive, and
we reserve the right to make additional comments concerning any revised plans.
This review was completed only for general compliance with the Pottstown Borough’s Ordinances and
Pottstown Borough’s Standard Construction Specifications, and this review does not relieve the design
engineer of any responsibility, nor does it imply any design responsibility by Herbert, Rowland & Grubic, Inc.
If you have any questions concerning this review or our recommendations, please feel free to contact the
undersigned at 484.460.7050.
Sincerely,
HERBERT, ROWLAND & GRUBIC, INC.

Christopher J. Ferdik, PE
Project Engineer
MAV/CJF
007010.0443/PH 122
Encl.
c:

Justin Keller, Authority Manager (Pottstown)
Doug Yerger, Public Works Director (Pottstown)
Keith Place, Director – Licensing & Inspections (Pottstown)
Winter Stokes, Zoning Office (Pottstown)
Joshua Fox, P.E. (HRG)
Bob Flinchbaugh, P.E. (CEG)
HRG Files

SEWERS AND SEWAGE DISPOSAL
18 Attachment 2
Borough of Pottstown
Exhibit “A”
Grease Interceptor Sizing Worksheet
The Uniform Plumbing Code Formula
Company
Calculated By
Date
Project
Location
Follow these six simple steps to determine grease interceptor size
No of
Meals
Waste
Per Peak
Flow
Retention
Storage
Hours
Rate
Time
Factor
Enter
Calculations >
X
X
X
=
Here

1

2
3

4

5
6

Calculated
Interceptor
Size

Grease
Interceptor

Step 5

Step 6

Step 1
Step 2
Step 3
Step 4
Number of Meals Per Peak Hour (Recommended Formula):
Seating
Meals per
Capacity
Meal Factor
Peak Hour
=
X
Establishment Type:
Meal Factor
Fast Food (45 min)
1.33
Restaurant (60 min)
1.00
Leisure Dining (90 min)
0.67
Dinner Club (120 min)
0.5
Waste Flow Rate:
Condition
Flow Rate
With a Dishwashing Machine
6 Gallons
Without a Dishwashing Machine
5 Gallons
Single Service Kitchen
2 Gallons
Food Waste Disposer Only
1 Gallon
Retention Time
Commercial Kitchen Waste
Dishwasher
2.5 Hours
Single Service Kitchen
Single Serving
1.5 Hours
Storage Factor
Kitchen Type
Storage Factor
Fully Equipped Commercial
Hours of Operation
8 Hours
1.00
12 Hours
1.50
16 Hours
2.00
24 Hours
3.00
Single Service Kitchen
1.50
Calculate Liquid Capacity
Multiply the values obtained from step 1, 2, 3 and 4. The
result is the approximate grease interceptor size for this
application
Select Grease Interceptor
Using the appropriate required liquid capacity from step 5,
select an appropriate size as recommended by the manufacturer
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MH-2

INTERIOR DROP MANHOLE - NEW SANITARY MANHOLES

MH-7

MANHOLE FRAME ADJUSTMENT 0" TO 12" DETAIL

Revised June 15. 2022
May 6, 2022
Winter Stokes, Zoning Officer
Pottstown Borough
100 E. High Street
Pottstown, PA19464
RE:

Tri-County Business Campus Expansion
Preliminary and Final Land Development Plans
Waiver Request Letter
Pottstown Borough, Montgomery County, PA

Dear Greta:
On behalf of Tri-County Business Campus, LLC, we hereby submit this waiver request letter to
accompany the submission for Preliminary and Final Land Development Plan Application for the above
referenced project. The Applicant is requesting the following design waivers from the Pottstown Borough
Subdivision & Land Development and Stormwater Management Ordinances:
1. §400-3a Show physical features and topography on the property surrounding the subject parcel for
a distance of 100 feet - This section of the code requires that the existing features within 100 feet of
the property boundary be identified. The applicant is requesting a waiver from this section to limit the
survey to the property boundary and only off-site areas which may be impacted by the proposed
project.
Justification: This waiver is requested as a large majority of the existing property as well as the offsite area within 100 feet of the property is already developed and are not to be altered. All proposed
improvements are within the area physically surveyed and represented on the plans.
2. §A402 Identification of features (off site) §402 existing features within 100 ft. This section of the
code requires that the existing features within 100 feet of the property boundary be identified. The
applicant is requesting a waiver from this section to limit the survey to the property boundary and only
off-site areas which may be impacted by the proposed project.
Justification: This waiver is requested as a large majority of the existing property as well as the offsite area within 100 feet of the property is already developed and are not to be altered. All proposed
improvements are within the area physically surveyed and represented on the plans.
3. §A403-7 and A404-10 Existing trees with DBH greater than 6". – This section of the code requires
all existing trees with 6" DBH be shown. The applicant is requesting a waiver from this section as the
trees to be removed within the project area are young trees.

Justification: This waiver is requested due to the small area of the site being impacted and the trees
within the existing area of the site to be removed/replaced are young.
4. §505 quantity of street trees. - The applicant is requesting a waiver from this section since the
proposed project does not impact the existing right-of-way along the streets bordering the site.
Section 505 Except as modified by Chapter 25, Trees, of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of
Pottstown, as amended, shade trees shall be provided along street frontage as follows:…
Justification: This waiver is requested since the proposed project does not impact the existing Rightof-Way along Shoemaker Road or Robinson Street, therefore all vegetation/structures within the
existing shopping center right-of-way shall remain as is and unaltered.
5. §508 quantity of parking lot trees. - The applicant is requesting a waiver from this section since the
proposed project does not impact a large portion of the existing site and shade trees are proposed in
on-site areas around the proposed development.
Justification: This waiver is requested since the proposed project does not impact a substantial portion
of the existing site area, where the vegetation/trees are proposed to be maintained in existing
condition. Trees are proposed to be provided in the parking lot areas to be altered or utilized by the
proposed project.
6. §22-202 Formal Application Procedure - This section requires the submission of Preliminary Plans.
The applicant is requesting a waiver from this requirement to allow submission of preliminary/final
development plans.
Justification: This waiver is required to expedite the approval process for a relatively small size of the
project and the previous coordination with the borough on the site layout.
7. §22-202 Certificates and Assurances - This section requires the submission of Phase 1
Environmental Site Assessment. The applicant is requesting a waiver from this requirement.
Justification: This waiver is requested to allow the land development process to move expeditiously
since the proposed development area is open pad site with no prior use which can adversely impact
the environment.
8. §22-A528.7 Curb Radius - This section requires a minimum radius of 5 feet for all curblines in all
parking areas. The applicant is requesting a waiver to provide a minimum of a 2’ radius for the curbing
for drive-thru lanes separation islands.
Justification: This waiver is required to provide the 4’ wide separation islands for the drive-thru lanes.
Since there are no turning movement proposed in the drive-thru area, the reduced curb radius will
not have any adverse impact on the maneuvering through this area. All other curb radii within the
parking area are proposed to be 5’.

Page 2 of 3

Please contact us at (267) 733-7840 if you have any questions.
Sincerely yours,

ARNA Engineering Inc.

Chirag V. Thakkar, P.E., LEED AP
Principal
M:\Data08\230012801\Office Data\Correspondence\2022-05-06_ Waiver Request Letter.docx
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June 13, 2022

Justin Keller, Borough Manager
Pottstown Borough
100 E. High Street
Pottstown, PA 19464

RE: 204 Shoemaker Road
Preliminary/Final Plan Review– REVISIONS REQUIRED
Pottstown Borough
145-22-0235
Dear Mr. Keller,
CEDARVILLE Engineering Group, LLC (CEG) has completed a review of the Preliminary/Final Subdivision Land
Development for 204 Shoemaker Road. The site (Parcel 16-00-25833-10-7) is located on the northwest corner of the
intersection of Shoemaker Road and Robinson Street. The parcel occupies 4.28 acres within the Highway Business
(HB) District. The current application proposes re-development of approximately 0.80 acres of the property consisting
of demolition of existing pavement, installation of new pavement and stormwater management basin, and
construction of a 4,000 square foot Panera Restaurant with an outdoor seating area and a pickup window.
The following information was received by our office on May 17, 2022:
A. Full size Engineering Plans Titled Tri-County Business Campus Expansion Preliminary/Final Land Development
Plans, prepared by Arna Engineering Inc., dated May 6, 2022.
B. Full size Engineering Plan Titled Zoning Plan, prepared by Arna Engineering Inc., dated May 6, 2022.
C. Full size Engineering Plan Titled Zoning Plan Details, prepared by Arna Engineering Inc., dated May 6, 2022.
D. Full size Boundary and Topographical Survey Plan, prepared by Romeo Land Surveying, Inc., latest revision
date March 30, 2022.
E. Borough Application for Review of a Subdivision/Land Development Plan dated May 13, 2022, Checklist and
Fee Calculation.
F. Post-Construction Stormwater Management Report dated May 6, 2022.
G. Waiver Request letter dated May 6, 2022.
The following waivers are being requested with this application:
A. Section 22-400.3.A - to not show the existing features and items within 100 feet of the project.
B. Section 22-A402 - to not show the existing features and items within 100 feet of the project.
C. Section 22-A403-7 and Section 22-A404-10 – to not show existing trees with 6” DBH and existing tree masses
or individual trees over 6” in diameter that are to be cleared.
D. Section 22-505 – relief from the quantity of shade trees along Shoemaker Road or Robinson Street frontages.

204 Shoemaker Road
Preliminary/Final Plan Review– REVISIONS REQUIRED
145-22-0235

E. Section 22-508 – relief from the quantity of parking lot trees in the parking lot areas not impacted by the
redevelopment.
The following zoning variances are being requested by the Applicant as noted on the Plan:
A. Section 27-500.2 – to allow two or more principal buildings erected on the lot.
B. Section 27-712.27:
• to allow 13.6 square feet of wall directional signs where 6 square feet is allowed.
• to allow six wall signs where a maximum of three are allowed.
• to allow a combined area of 362 square feet of signs where 70 square feet is allowed.
The Plans have been reviewed for compliance with Chapter 9 – Grading and Excavating, Chapter 22 – Subdivision
and Land Development, Chapter 26 – Water; Part 2 – Stormwater Management, and Chapter 27 - Zoning.
The following comments are offered for consideration:
Chapter 9 Grading and Excavating:
1. Section 9-105.A - The amount of site alteration proposed.
The following information shall be provided:
• The following shall be provided for the proposed silt sock:
o The size of the silt sock shall be designated on the Plan Legend.
o Perimeter control silt socks secured with sandbags or weighted sediment tubes shall be
provided for the downgradient portion of the parking lot to prevent sediment runoff into
the existing lot to remain.
o Construction fencing to prevent non-construction traffic from entering the work area shall
be provided at the limits of disturbance.
o Calculation to support the size of the silt sock proposed, based upon tributary slope.
• Sequence of Construction Notes 11 delete “or greater” after 3:1.
• General Notes Number 1. shall be revised to include providing the Borough with an updated E&S
Plan. “Receive” shall replace “Relieve” in the fifth line of the note.
• A Limit of Disturbance of 0.80 acres is noted on the Plans. If the total area of the Limit of
Disturbance exceeds 1 acre, an N.P.D.E.S. Permit from the Montgomery County Conservation
District will be required. A copy of this permit shall be provided to the Borough prior to Plan
recording.
2. Section 9-109.B - A narrative report describing the project and giving the purpose and the engineering
assumptions and calculations for control measures and facilities.
Training and experience of the person preparing the Plan shall be included in Post-Construction
Stormwater Management Report.
3.

Section 9-112.D (1) - All lots, tracts or parcels shall be graded to provide proper drainage away from
buildings and to dispose of it without ponding, and all land within the disturbed area shall be graded
to drain and dispose of surface water without ponding except where approved by the Borough.
The following shall be addressed:
www.cedarvilleeng.com
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204 Shoemaker Road
Preliminary/Final Plan Review– REVISIONS REQUIRED
145-22-0235

•
•

The Plans shall be revised to provide proposed grading and spot elevations associated with the
entire proposed delivery drive and trash enclosure on the western portion of the site.
The extents of grading and where pavement tie-ins/saw cutting are to be located shall be clearly
shown on the Plan.

4. Section 9-112.I - All graded surfaces shall be permanently seeded, sodded and/or planted or otherwise
protected from erosion within 20 days, weather permitting, and shall be tended and/or maintained until
growth is well established. The disturbed area and duration of exposure shall be kept to a minimum, using
temporary erosion and sediment control measures immediately as outlined in the Erosion and Sediment
Control Manual, Montgomery County, Pennsylvania.
Revise Grading and Drainage Note Number 24 to change “as quickly as possible” to “within 20 days”.
Chapter 22 Subdivision and Land Development:
5. Section 22-202 – Formal Application Procedure.
A Preliminary Plan must be submitted and reviewed prior to review of a Final Plan. CEG offers no objection
to consideration of a waiver from this section of the Ordinance; however, this relief must be formally
requested by the Applicant in writing prior to consideration.
6. Section 22-400.4.A - Proposed Features. The plan shall clearly indicate all proposed physical features
planned for the parcel, including but not limited to:
A.2 Dimensional lines:
(a) From the proposed building(s) to front, side and rear property lines.
Dimensions from the proposed building to the rear yard setback shall be shown on the Plans.
7. Section 22-400.3.A – Show physical features and topography on the property surrounding the subject
parcel for a distance of 100 feet unless a greater distance is deemed necessary by the Zoning Officer
because of unconventional topographic conditions.
Section 22-A402.1 – Within 100 feet of any part of the land being subdivided or developed: the location,
names, width, radii, curbs, sidewalks, and surface conditions of existing streets and alleys; the location
and dimensions of existing rights-of-way and easements; the location of watercourses, floodplains,
floodways, sanitary sewers, storm drains and catchments, utilities above and below ground; the location
and width of existing curb cuts and/or driveways; the location of any zoning district boundary, municipal
or county boundary, or recreational area; and other similar features.
Section 22-A402.2 – Within 100 feet of any part of the land being subdivided or developed: contour lines
and elevation data; the location of existing structures and their use; parking areas; and significant
landscape features.
A waiver has been requested by the Applicant from the above referenced sections of the Ordinance
referring to trees. CEG offers no objection to consideration of a waiver of the referenced Ordinance section,
provided that the following is shown:
•

Ultimate Right-of-Way and Cartway Widths for Shoemaker Road and Robinson Street.
www.cedarvilleeng.com
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204 Shoemaker Road
Preliminary/Final Plan Review– REVISIONS REQUIRED
145-22-0235

•
•

•
8.

Widths of roadway and sidewalks associated with the entrance drive from Robinson Street to the
entrance to the site.
Applicable existing Landscape to be utilized to meet the applicable criteria set forth in Sections
22-502-508 of the Ordinance shall be shown, including species and size, to meet the applicable
criteria set forth in Attachment 11 of the Ordinance.
Grading and Drainage Notes 2 is revised to include the date the survey was performed.

Section 22-400.5 – Certificates and Assurances.
Certification of a "Phase One" Environmental Site Assessment shall be attached in accordance with ASTM
(American Society for Testing and Materials) standards.
The Applicant shall provide Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment per the above referenced Ordinance
section. CEG offers no objection to consideration of a waiver from this section of the Ordinance; however,
this relief must be formally requested by the Applicant in writing prior to consideration.

9. Section 22-A403.7 – Identification of features (on site). Buildings or other structures, and the approximate
location of all existing tree masses and/or individual trees over six (6) inches in diameter, within the
proposed subdivision or development.
Section 22-A404.10 – The proposed layout shall include: Existing tree masses or individual trees over six
inches in diameter that are to be cleared and existing structures that are to be demolished.
A waiver has been requested by the Applicant from the above referenced sections of the Ordinance. CEG
offers no objection to consideration of a partial waiver of the referenced Ordinance section, provided that
the following is provided:
• Applicable existing Landscape to be utilized to meet the applicable criteria set forth in Sections
22-502-508 of the Ordinance shall be shown, including species and size, to meet the applicable
criteria set forth in Attachment 11 of the Ordinance.
• Revision to the correct Section Number (22-A403.7) on the Plan and waiver request letter is
provided.
10. Section 22-A403.8 – Streets, including streets recorded but not constructed, on or abutting the tract,
including names, right-of-way widths, cartway or pavement width, radii, curb lines, sidewalks, and
approximate grades.
The following dimensions shall be shown:
• The legal and ultimate right-of-way for Shoemaker Road
• The legal and ultimate right-of-way for Robinson Street
11. Section 22-A403.10 – The location of percolation test holes and any test borings and a report of such
tests.
The Test Pit for infiltration testing used to design the infiltration basin is located outside of the proposed
infiltration area within the basin. Additional infiltration testing shall be performed within the area where
infiltration is proposed, which is currently located underneath the existing parking area. Testing shall meet

www.cedarvilleeng.com
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204 Shoemaker Road
Preliminary/Final Plan Review– REVISIONS REQUIRED
145-22-0235

the requirements set forth in the Pennsylvania Stormwater Best Management Practices Manual, Appendix
C.
12. Section 22-A404.3 - The layout of buildings, parking lots, driveways, and access points to existing streets.
Where applicable, compliance with American Disabilities Act requirements shall be shown. Plans,
including sizes and materials, for private drives; parking areas and the layout of parking spaces and aisles;
loading areas; and trails and plazas. A statement of the intended use of all nonresidential lots, or in the
case of land developments, building units, with reference to restrictions of any type that exist or will exist
as covenants in the deed for the lots or units contained in the subdivision and, if covenants are recorded,
including the book and page number from the County deed records.
The following must be addressed on the Grading Insets shown on CG-101:
• The dimensions of all landings and ramps.
• Detectible warning strips shall be shown for the full width of each ramp.
• The following shall be addressed regarding the access route to the trash enclosure:
o Signage to indicate that the access route to the trash enclosure is not ADA accessible.
o Grading shall be revised to provide a maximum slope of 8% and maintained consistently
to prevent the creation of tripping hazards. The current configuration creates a steep drop
immediately at the drive through crossing.
• Provide ADA accessibility for the existing sidewalk that enters the southern portion of the parking
facility, near the corner of Robinson Street and Shoemaker Road, where 9 parking spaces are
located.
• The following shall be addressed regarding the building’s southwest corner crossing where a
turning maneuver may be performed by a pedestrian:
o A level landing area shall be provided (2% max slope, dimensions as required by PennDOT
RC-67M).
o The area between the building and the crossing shall be clearly delineated as a landscaped
area or the flare removed, and a ramp tie-in provided. A flare is not acceptable in this
location.
13.

Section 22-A404.6 - All final easements or rights-of-way where provided for or owned by public
services or private agreement and any limitations on such easements or rights-of-way. Rights-of-way
shall be shown and identified accurately on the plan, and easements either shall be shown or
described specifically on the plan. Easements should be located in cooperation with the appropriate
public facilities.
The Plan proposed the development area contained within two (2) tax parcels. The Applicant shall either
provide a Lot Consolation Plan, or access easement shall be required in the following areas:
• Encompassing the drive aisle located directly north of the proposed queuing area approaching the
drive thru.
• Encompassing the existing access to Robinson Street, to permit access to the subject tract from the
adjoining tract.
• Encompassing the proposed access to the subject tract within the area located on the adjacent tract.
Encompassing the existing sidewalk and proposed ADA ramps, allowing public access across both
tracts.
• A temporary construction will be required to permit construction at the proposed entrance to the
subject tract, where it encroaches onto the adjacent tract.
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14. Section 22-A404.17 – The proposed layout shall include: Location, type, and size of any signs.
The following signs shall be provided:
• A “Right Turn Only” sign shall be provided with the stop sign at proposed delivery and trash access
road adjacent to the drive-thru lane.
• A “Left Turn Only” sign shall be provided with the stop sign at the drive-thru lane exit to the parking
facility.
• Signage to indicate that the route/crosswalk to the trash enclosure is not to be used by the general
public, as it is not ADA accessible based upon the grading shown.
15. Section 22-A404.21 – Stormwater runoff calculations for the entire site and the location, layout and
elevations for any detention facilities or collection and conveyance facilities. See the Borough of Pottstown
Stormwater Management Ordinance for additional criteria. The plan shall be noted to clearly indicate that
all proposed inlets shall have the approved Pottstown standard "NO Dumping, Drains to River" placard
permanently installed. A placard detail shall be provided on the plans along with any inlet details.
Provide calculations for runoff discharging to 2 existing inlets at the southern edge of the parking facility.
Additional comments are included in the Chapter 26 Water, Part 2 Stormwater Management section of
this letter.
16. Section 22-503.1 – Total Number. The total number of trees required by this chapter shall be determined
by computing the number of trees needed for street frontage, parking lots, and open space, and adding
the results. When the sum results in a fraction, the fraction shall be rounded up to the next higher whole
number. Existing trees more than three inches in caliper may be counted toward the total.
Section 2-503.3 - Species and Location. All tree species required by this Part shall conform to the
approved Tree List of the Borough of Pottstown, as specifically enumerated and set forth in § 104, Planting
of Trees on Public Rights-of-Way, contained in Chapter 25, Trees, of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough
of Pottstown, as amended. A copy of the approved Tree List is attached hereto and incorporated herein,
marked as Exhibit A. [1] In addition, the location of plantings of such required tree species shall also
comply with all applicable requirements of Chapter 25. In the event there is any conflict or inconsistency
with respect to the requirements of this Part or Chapter 25, the requirements of Chapter 25 shall control.
[1] Editor's Note: The Tree List is included as an attachment to this chapter.
Section 22-504 - In areas of any developed lot where there are no buildings, one shade tree shall be
provided for every 8,000 square feet of total lot area. This shall be in addition to trees required for street
frontage and parking lots.
Section 22-505.1 - Except as modified by Chapter 25, Trees, of the Code of Ordinances of the Borough of
Pottstown, as amended, shade trees shall be provided along street frontage.
Section 22-508.1 - Trees shall be uniformly distributed along the perimeter of parking areas and within
the interior of parking areas in a quantity of not less than one tree per every four parking spaces.
The Applicant is requesting a waiver from Section 22-505 for relief from the quantity of shade trees along
Shoemaker Road and Robinson Street frontages and 22-508 for relief from the quantity of parking lot
trees in the parking lot areas not impacted by the redevelopment.
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The following quantity of trees are required by the above referenced sections of the Ordinance.
Open Space Trees = (186,302 sf lot area – 35,775 sf building area) / 8,000 sf = 18.8 or 19 trees.
Street Trees = ~856 ft lot frontage / 30 foot = 28.5 or 29 trees.
Parking Lot Shade Trees = 173 spaces / 4 = 43.25 or 44 trees.
Total Required Trees = 7+25+7 = 92
The Applicant is proposing the following number of trees:
Open Space – 87 (9 proposed and 88 existing)
Street Trees – 0
Parking Lot Shade Trees – 25 (6 proposed and 29 existing)
Total Trees = 87+25 = 112 (15 proposed and 97 existing)
CEG offers no objection to consideration of a partial waiver of the referenced Ordinance Sections 22-505
for street trees and 22-508 for parking lot trees, provided that a fee in lieu of the deficient landscaping is
provided, and the following is addressed on the Plan:
• Additional labeling, hatching, and Plan markings indicating where the concrete sidewalk ends, and
the landscape areas begin as well as showing the proposed landscaping around the exterior areas
of the proposed building.
• Additional labeling and Plan marking showing the proposed landscaping in the area between the
existing retail building and proposed delivery lane.
• Existing tree species included in the landscape calculations shall be shown on the Landscape Plan
and shall comply with the Borough’s approved Exhibit A Tree List – 22 Attachment 11 to be eligible
for being counted toward required landscaping.
• The Applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the Planning Commission and Borough
Council that the site cannot physically accommodate additional landscaping as required by
Ordinance. Landscaping in the area of the proposed parking abutting Robinson Street shall meet
applicable Ordinance requirements.
17. Section 22-503.2 - Planting Specifications. When planted, all trees must be at least 12 feet high, with a
minimum caliper of 2 1/2 to three inches in diameter measured six inches above the ground. The trees
shall be deciduous, symmetrical in shape, with a trunk that is clean and straight, and without branches
for a distance of seven feet above the ground. All trees must be guaranteed for a minimum of 18 months
and conform with the recent edition of the American Standard for Nursery Stock published by the
American Association of Nurserymen.
The following shall be included in the Landscape Notes on the Landscape Plan: “All trees must be at least
12 feet high, with a minimum caliper of 2 1/2 to three inches in diameter measured six inches above the
ground.”
18. Section 22-511.2.A – Unless otherwise required by Chapter 27, Zoning, fences between four feet and five
feet in height and constructed of the following materials.
1. Brick.
2. Stone.
3. Wood.
4. Stucco over concrete block (capped with brick, slate or stone).
5. Wrought iron.
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7

204 Shoemaker Road
Preliminary/Final Plan Review– REVISIONS REQUIRED
145-22-0235

6. Vinyl or composite designed to look like wood.
The following shall be addressed as it pertains to proposed fences:
• The patio handrail detail shall be revised to reference the material type for the fence.
• The patio handrail detail shall be revised to a minimum height of four (4) feet.
• The post & rail fence detail and/or the split rail fence callout shall be revised to have a consistent
name.
• The post & rail fence detail shall be revised to a minimum height of four (4) feet.
• Chain link fence shall be revised to an acceptable material contained in the above material list.
• The board-on-board fence shall be revised to a maximum height of five (5) feet.
• The specific locations for each fence type shall be clearly shown on Sheet CS-101 of the Plans.
19. Section 22-A504.4 – A minimum of 0.01 acre of land shall be offered for dedication for each 1,000 square
feet of building, structure or improvement proposed for any nonresidential land development plan.
Section 22-A505.1 – Subject to the discretion of Borough Council, an Applicant may elect to contribute
a fee in lieu of dedication of such land. Such fee shall help the Borough defray the costs of providing
open space and public recreational facilities to serve the residents and workers in the Borough.
Section 22-A505.3 – The value of any fee in lieu of land for opens space shall be equal to the average
fair-market value of the land required by Section A504 above or the property value thereof. The
formula to be used in computing the fee shall be fair-market value of one acre multiplied by the
percent (in acres) of land to be dedicated. As an alternative, when agreed upon by the Borough, the
Borough may elect to accept a flat fee of $500 per dwelling unit or lot created for residential
subdivisions/land developments that create less than five dwelling units/lots.
The following shall be addressed:
• The Applicant is advised that payment of a fee in lieu of open space/land dedication is subject to
the discretion of the Borough Council. Landscape Notes 3 states that a fee will be paid by the
Applicant in lieu of the configuration of open space areas and recreation facilities within the site.
• The referenced fee shall be based upon fair market value of the open space required, in
accordance with the criteria set forth in Section 22-A505 of the Ordinance, or a fee as otherwise
determined acceptable by the Borough. The open space required shall be computed based upon
the additional building area proposed.
20. Section 22-A509.1 Site Protection and General Planting Requirements- Existing Plantings Protection.
Maximum effort shall be made to save fine specimens. No material or temporary soil deposits shall be
placed within four feet of shrubs or 10 feet of trees designated on the landscape plan to be retained.
Temporary protective barriers or tree wells shall be installed around each plant and/or group of plants
that are to remain on the site.
The following shall be included on the Plan:
• Existing trees and vegetation to have protection fence as shown in the detail on the Landscape
Notes & Details Plan shall be noted on the Plans, including the Demolition Plan. This includes the
existing trees east of the proposed parking facility and north of the proposed delivery lane.
• Protection fence shall be provided for proposed trees and shall be shown on the Plan.
21. Section 22-A512.1.C – Outdoor lighting shall be designed, located, and mounted at heights no greater
than 12 feet above grade for non-cut-off lights, or 20 feet above grade for cut-off lights.
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Section 22-A512.1.F - Parking lot lighting fixtures of more than 2,000 lumens shall be cutoff fixtures.
The BUG rating shall be provided for all proposed light fixtures. All fixtures with a “U” greater than 0 or a
“G” greater than 2 shall be revised to be cutoff fixtures or meet comparable BUG ratings.
22. Section 22-A514.3 – The level of illumination shall be based upon the primary activity in each area to be
lighted. The following standards for various activities prescribed by the Illuminating Engineering Society
chart represents a number of exterior lighting uses for general reference. Footcandle designations
represent measurements for the average intensity at grade.
The following shall be addressed:
• The illumination level of the parking area south of the basin shall be revised to have a maximum
footcandle value of 4.
• All concrete/walkway areas on the outside of the building and at entrances shall be revised to a
maximum footcandle value of 6. This includes, but is not limited to, the drive through area which
reaches a level in excess of 28.
23. Section 22-A518 – Street Widths. Minimum widths for proposed streets and extensions or continuations
are as follows:

The following shall be addressed:
• Ultimate right-of-way associated with Robinson Street and Shoemaker Road shall be provided and
dimensioned in accordance with the appropriate roadway classification.
• The Applicant shall reference any additional right-of-way to be offered based upon the area
required as part of the Plans for the anticipated roundabout for Shoemaker Road and Robinson
Street.
24. Section 22-A527.1.B – Driveways shall be located, designed and construction in a manner which will not
cause interference to the travelling public, a hazard to the free movement of normal highway traffic, or
areas of traffic congestion.
Section 22-A527.1.C – Distance from street intersection. Driveways shall be located as far from street
intersections as is reasonably possible but not less than the following:
Individual residential lots: 50 feet
Multifamily resident and nonresidential lots: 100 feet.
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Section 22-A528.4 - In commercial and industrial districts, provisions for common parking facilities
are hereby encouraged in recognition of their increased flexibility and efficiency. When common
parking facilities are approved, side and/or rear parking setback requirements may be waived in order
to establish unified and continuous parking areas; in such cases, access drives and sidewalks shall
be so aligned as to maximize parking efficiency and minimize traffic congestion. Entrances and exits
must have clear site lines and good visibility so that, both going in and coming out, drivers can see
and cars can be seen.
The following shall be addressed:
• The entrance to the property has been relocated approximately 60 feet closer to the intersection
of the main entrance drive with Robinson Street, from its current location. Sight triangles for
neighborhood streets, appropriate signage, and other information necessary to show safe vehicle
ingress and egress to the site shall be shown on the Plan.
• The distance from Robinson Drive to the proposed entrance to the proposed parking facility shall
be shown on the Plans. The Plan shall be dimensioned to demonstrate that minimum distance of
100 feet from the intersection with Robinson Street is maintained.
• Sight triangles (for neighborhood streets), or proof that vehicles entering and exiting the site from
the relocated entrance drive near the Robinson Street entrance to the parking facility shall be
shown on the Landscape Plan to demonstrate that no obstructions are created for vehicles exiting
the site. Trees located within these triangles shall be relocated.
25. Section 22-A528.3 - Parking may be permitted within side and/or rear yards when the side and/or rear
yards abut a district zoned industrial and/or commercial. However, no parking shall be permitted within
five feet of a side or rear property line unless formal arrangements, satisfactory to the Borough, have been
made for establishment of common parking facilities.
Section A22-A528.3 - In commercial and industrial districts, provisions for common parking facilities are
hereby encouraged in recognition of their increased flexibility and efficiency. When common parking
facilities are approved, side and/or rear parking setback requirements may be waived in order to establish
unified and continuous parking areas; in such cases, access drives and sidewalks shall be so aligned as
to maximize parking efficiency and minimize traffic congestion. Entrances and exits must have clear site
lines and good visibility so that, both going in and coming out, drivers can see and cars can be seen.
The following shall be noted or provided:
Proposed parking encroaches the front yard setback adjacent to Robinson Street.
CEG offers no objection to consideration of a waiver from this section of the Ordinance, conditioned upon;
• The Applicant shall formally request relief in writing.
• The Applicant shall demonstrate compliance with the applicable Ordinance requirements set forth
in Section 22-503-508 of the Ordinance, as it applies to landscaping requirements adjacent to
Robinson Street.
• Existing parking encroaches within the front yard setback along Shoemaker Road and shall be
clearly noted as an existing non-conformity on the Plan.
• Sight lines for cars entering and exiting the proposed drive into the existing drive aisle to the north
shall be provided.
26. Section 22-A528.7 - No less than a five-foot radius of curvature shall be permitted for all curblines in all
parking areas.
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The curb radii must be revised a minimum of 5’ at the following locations:
• The curb radius for the tie-in to existing curbing at the northwest corner of the delivery lane is
shown at 2’.
• The curb radius of the island between the drive-thru lanes is shown 2’ at the entrance and 2.5’ at
the exit.
27. Section 22-A700.1 - No plan shall be approved finally unless the streets, walkways, curbs, gutters,
streetlights, fire hydrants, shade trees, water mains, sanitary sewers, storm sewers, and other
improvements as are required by this Chapter, or are depicted on the plan, have been installed in
accordance with this Chapter. In lieu of the completion of any improvements required as a condition for
the final approval of a plat, including improvements or fees required by subsection (2), immediately below,
the developer shall deposit with the Borough financial security in an amount sufficient to cover the costs
of such improvements or common amenities include, but not limited to, roads, storm water detention and
/or retention basins and other related drainage facilities, recreational facilities, open space
improvements, or buffer or screen planting that may be required.
Section 22-700.2 – The developer will submit an estimate of the cost of improvements which will be
reviewed by the Borough Engineer. If the developer needs more than a year to complete the
improvements, the Borough may require more financial security.
Completion of site improvements or deposit of financial security of an amount acceptable to Borough
Council must be provided to the Borough prior to Plan recording. If financial security is to be posted, it shall
be incorporated into a Developer's Agreement to be executed prior recording of the Plan. The Applicant or
Applicant's Counsel shall contact the Borough Solicitor regarding preparation of the agreement. To
determine the amount of financial security, a construction cost estimate of improvements shall be
submitted for review and approval. The Applicant's Engineer shall contact the Borough Engineer to confirm
the improvements to be included as part of the estimate.

Chapter 26 Water, Part 2 Stormwater Management:
28. Section 26-222.6 – Stormwater flows onto adjacent property shall not be created, increased, decreased,
relocated, or otherwise altered without written notification of the adjacent property owner(s) by the
developer. Such stormwater flows shall be subject to the requirements of this Part.
The following must be addressed:
• Stormwater runoff from the proposed delivery lane and drive-thru lane is not captured in the storm
drain system. One inlet near the northern end of the delivery lane is buried and second inlet is
proposed to be replaced by a manhole. The Stormwater Management Report shall provide
calculations for the inlets stormwater flows to from the drives to ensure the system has capacity
to safely capture and convey the runoff.
29. Section 26-221.4 - For all regulated earth disturbance activities, erosion and sediment control BMPs shall
be designed, implemented, operated, and maintained during the regulated earth disturbance activities
(e.g., during construction) to meet the purposes and requirements of this Part and to meet all
requirements under Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code and the Clean Streams Law. Various BMPs and
their design standards are listed in the Erosion and Sediment Pollution Control Program Manual (E&S
Manual), No. 363-2134-008 (April 15, 2000), as amended and updated.
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Section 26-221.12 – For all regulated activities, SWM BMPs shall be designed, implemented, operated,
and maintained to meet the purposes and requirements of this Part and to meet all requirements under
Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, the Clean Streams Law, and the Stormwater Management Act.
The following must be addressed:
• An Operation and Maintenance Agreement will be required for all proposed BMPs, shall be
executed prior to recording of the Plan, and shall be recorded concurrently with the Plan.
• An easement must be giving the Borough the right but not the duty to enter the property in the
event the BMPs are not being maintained properly. A Blanket Easement is noted on the Plan and
will be recorded.
30. Section 26-221.10 - Normally dry, open-top, storage facilities should completely drain both the volume
control and rate control capacities over a period of time not less than 24 and not more than 72 hours
from the end of the design storm.
The following shall be provided:
• Calculations for dewatering time for the infiltration basin.
• A factor of safety of 2 shall be used for infiltration rates for the infiltration basin design.
• Loading Ratio of impervious area to bed bottom area shall be applied to the infiltration basin
design.
31. Section 26-223.A.2 – For modeling purposes: Twenty percent of existing impervious area, when present,
shall be considered meadow in good condition in the model for existing conditions.
The Stormwater Report shall include a delineation of existing impervious and pervious areas used to
determine the composite CN incorporating the above referenced Ordinance section.
32. Section 26-224 - Post-development discharge rates shall not exceed the predevelopment discharge rates
for the one-, two-, five-, ten-, twenty-five-, fifty-, and one-hundred-year, twenty-four-hour storms. If it is
shown that the peak rates of discharge indicated by the post-development analysis are less than or equal
to the peak rates of discharge indicated by the predevelopment analysis for one-, two-, five-, ten-, twentyfive-, fifty-, and one-hundred-year, twenty-four-hour storms, then the requirements of this section have
been met. Otherwise, the Applicant shall provide additional controls as necessary to satisfy the peak rate
of discharge requirement.
The following shall be addressed:
• Stormwater runoff during existing conditions flow to two distinct storm drain conveyance systems
– from the eastern portion of the site to a system running through the existing parking area
crossing Robinson Street and flowing east, and from the western portion of the site to inlets near
the existing building (one buried and one proposed to be replaced with a manhole) and inlets on
the southern parking lot curb line flowing west and crossing Shoemaker Road. Existing and
proposed conditions shall be analyzed using two points of interest to ensure that postdevelopment peak rates are less than pre-development rates at each point of interest.
• The pre-development curve number calculations shall be revised to use the same ground cover
required by 26-223.A.2.
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33. Section 26-231.E.4 - Expected project time schedule.
The expected project time schedule shall be added to the Plan.
34. The following shall be addressed regarding the storm water conveyance and stormwater management
design:
• Storm Sewer Tabulations and profiles shall be provided for the run from the existing inlet on the
entrance drive from Robinson Street (TG=174.90) to existing Storm MH near the property line
(Rim=170.93).
• Storm Sewer Tabulations shall be provided for the OCS-1 to EX-CB-8 storm drain run.
• Slopes on the Storm Sewer Tabulation shall match slopes shown on the Plans and profiles for all
lines.
• Storm Sewer Tabulations shall be provided for the 2 existing inlets at the southern edge of the
parking facility and conveyance system to confirm the inlets can accommodate flow from the
proposed delivery drive and drive-thru lane and the storm drain to Shoemaker Road can convey
the additional flow.
• Storm Sewer Tabulations for the inlet in the entrance drive from Robinson Street that will be
replaced with at Type M top shall be provided to ensure that the inlet collects post-development
runoff similar to pre-development conditions.
• Storm sewers shall be revised to provide a minimum velocity of 3 ft/s.
• All pertinent design and pipe information (size, type, length, slope) shown on the Profile pages shall
be shown on the Utility Plan (Sheet 13 of 18). This includes, but is not limited to, callouts
referencing inlets to be replaced by manholes.
• Basin cross-sections shall be provided showing bottom slope, side slopes, infiltration area, depth,
and volume, landscape plantings, and emergency spillway.
• An underdrain and cleanout shall be provided in the basin.
• Note that grate elevation for CB-2 of 170.20 is lower than the basin overflow elevation of 170.50.
The overflow discharge flows in close proximity to CB-2.
• Proposed inlet tops to be replaced with manhole tops are in conflict with proposed curb at the
following locations:
o Southern end of the delivery drive
o Edge of curbing northeast of the building
• A detail shall be provided for the inlet where the basin outlet pipe ties in (labeled DP-001).
• The roof drain connection to inlet CB-5 shall be labeled with pipe size, type, and slope.
• A trash rack detail is provided on the Plan.
o A call out to the proposed location of the trash rack is required.
o The trash rack shall be included on the detail for the outlet control structure.
• A Plan for the modular wall sealed by a Professional Structural Engineer shall be provided.
• Guardrail shown on the modular wall detail shall be shown on the Plan.
Chapter 27 Zoning:
35. Section 337.4 – Accessory Uses.
The proposed Outdoor dining area to be considered as an Accessory Use in the Highway Business Zoning
District is subject to review and approval by the Pottstown Borough Zoning Ordinance.
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36. Section 500.2 - No lot shall have erected upon it two or more principal buildings unless permitted
otherwise by this Chapter.
The Applicant is proposing a second building on the lot and is requesting a variance from this section of
the Ordinance. CEG defers comments to the Pottstown Borough Zoning Officer.
37. Section 507.9.F. The dining area shall be set back at least 10 feet from all driveways and internal
vehicle circulation lanes.
The proposed Outdoor dining area offset approximately 7 feet from the proposed parking facility drive. The
Plans shall be revised to allow for 10 feet of clearance between outdoor dining areas and drive lanes.
38. Section 27-607.2. Before a parking lot may serve multiple users, a formal written agreement shall be
signed by all the parties containing a site plan and the number of spaces to be allocated to each user. A
copy of this agreement shall be kept on file by the Zoning Officer, who may revoke the zoning permits of
the users if the agreement is not maintained.
A parking agreement shall be submitted for review to the Zoning Officer for the proposed use and the
existing commercial use to the southwest. In the event that an existing agreement was previously
approved, documentation shall be provided that this agreement has been updated for the proposed
Panera/drive through use.
39. Section 27-601.1 A parking space shall have a dimension of nine feet by 18 feet. Parking spaces in
garages shall not be used to calculate the required off-street parking requirements. Parking lots with a
minimum of 12 parking spaces may designate up to 10% of those spaces as compact spaces with a
parking space dimension of eight feet by 15 feet.
The Applicant shall revise the Parking Lot tabulation in the Site Plan Sheet 4, as follows:
• The rapid pick-up stalls and drive-thru pull ahead stalls shall be excluded from the proposed
parking tabulations.
40. Section 27-703.3. No sign or sign structure shall be erected unless it complies with all applicable
requirements of the Pottstown building code.
Section 27-A14.1 Directional Wall Sign Maximum Area: 6 square feet.
The Plan shows directional wall signs totaling approximately 13.6 square feet in size. The Applicant is
requesting a variance from this section of the Ordinance. CEG defers comments to the Pottstown Borough
Zoning Officer.
Section 27-A14.6 – Maximum 3 Signs
The Applicant is proposing 6 wall mounted signs including murals and four free standing signs related to
the drive-thru. The Applicant is requesting a variance from this section of the Ordinance.
Section 27-A14.6 – Maximum area of all signs combined: 70 square feet
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The Applicant is proposing to install wall signs with a combined area of 362 square feet. The Applicant is
requesting a variance from this section of the Ordinance. CEG defers comments to the Pottstown Borough
Zoning Officer.
General Comments:
41. The Applicant is advised that traffic improvements, consisting of a roundabout at the intersection of
Shoemaker Road and Robinson Street, may be anticipated in the future. The Applicant is advised to
investigate the potential effect of the change in right-of-way associated with the roundabout on this project.
• The right-of-way to be required as part of the anticipated roundabout shall be shown on the Plan.
• Impact to or reduction of number of parking spaces shall be indicated on the Plan.
42. The proposed sanitary sewer relocation and connection are subject to approval by the Pottstown Borough
Authority.
43. A restoration detail for pavement where curb was removed at the north end of the site shall be provided.
44. Supporting information shall be provided demonstrating the drive-thru has sufficient stacking capacity to
accommodate anticipated generated traffic. Per the Institute of Traffic Engineers (ITE) manual.
45. Parking spaces in areas that propose mill and overlay, which will not be counted toward the Limit of
Disturbance, shall be clearly shown on the Plan.
Other Agency Approvals:
A.
B.
C.
D.

Fire Marshall, Borough of Pottstown
Zoning Officer, Borough of Pottstown
Pottstown Borough Authority
PA DEP – Sewage Facilities Planning Module

Please note that Plan resubmission may result in additional comments.
Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns.
Best Regards,
CEDARVILLE Engineering Group, LLC

Robert E. Flinchbaugh, P.E.
Senior Municipal Engineer
cc:

Charles D. Garner, Esquire, Pottstown Borough Solicitor
Keith A. Place, Pottstown Borough Director of Licensing and Inspections
Winter Stokes, Pottstown Borough Zoning /Planning Administrator
Ginny Takach, Pottstown Borough Secretary
Chirag Thakkar, Arna Engineering Inc.
Tri-County Business Campus, LLC - Applicant
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